

Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board 7th Floor - 4910 50th Avenue P.O. Box 2130 YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2P6 Phone (867) 669-0506 FAX (867) 873-6610

TIO ATHON FRIIN d

Application for: New Land Use Permit X Amendmen	t to & Water Boa APR 2 5 2010 Application Application		
1. Applicant's name and mailing address:	Fax number: 604-940-3808 Copied To TINIK		
Avalon Rare Metals Inc. 6165 Highway 17, unit 330 Delta, BC V4K 5B8	Telephone number: 604-940-3800		
Head office address: Avalon Rare Metals Inc. 130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 1901 Toronto, Ontario M5H 3P5	Fax number: 416-364-5162		
Field supervisor: Chris Pederson, P.Geo Radiotelephone: 600-700-1222	Telephone number: 416-364-4938		
persons on site during Airstrip Construction for 30 days =240 4. Eligibility: (Refer to section 18 of the Mackenzie Valley Land Use Regulation)			
a)(i) Yes a)(ii) a)(iii) b)(i) b)(5. a) Summary of operation (Describe purpose, nature and loc	Manage Control of the		
Avalon Rare Metals Inc. ('Avalon') is a publicly trac rare metal deposits in Canada. Avalon proposes to niobium, zirconium, tantalum and possibly gallium for The proposed project is referred to as the Thor La	led company engaged in the exploration and development of mine, mill and produce a number of rare earth metals including, rom the Nechalacho deposit, located on its Thor Lake Property. ke Project (TLP). underground mine and flotation plant (Nechalacho Mine and Property, and a hydrometallurgical plant (Hydrometallurgical		
	an operating life of approximately 14 years. The initial expected		

daily mill throughput is approximately 1,000 tpd. Mill throughput is planned to ramp up to 2,000 tpd by year 4. Camp facilities will be constructed and operated at the site for the life of the Thor Lake Project. The rare metals concentrate produced at the Nechalacho Mine and Flotation Plant will be barged across Great Slave Lake for further processing at the Hydrometallurgical Plant. No permanent camp facilities will be needed at the Hydrometallurgical Plant site.

Avalon has produced a Project Description Report (PDR) to support its application for a Water License and Land Use Permit for the development of the Thor Lake Project. The application is in the name of Avalon Rare Metals Inc., which will also be the Project operator. The Project Description Report is divided into the following six sections:

- Introduction
- Project Description
- Public Engagement and Communications
- Environmental Overview
- Potential Environmental Effects and Mitigation Measures
- Closure and Reclamation

This report provides the information required for the technical review of the Thor Lake Project. Avalon Rare Metals Inc. was assisted by EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd. (their lead consultant). The report identifies the technical aspects and environmental interactions the Project may have during the design, construction and operation phases of the Project. It also delineates the mitigation measures proposed to effectively address these matters. The appendices provide the technical information collected to support the report.

6. Sumn	nary of potential environmental and reso er, flora & fauna and related socio-econo	urce impacts (describe the mic impacts). Use separa	e effects of the proposed land-use te page if necessary.	operation on
ge	r the duration of the Thor Lake Project, nerally short-term, reversible nature. N ction 4.0 of the Project Description Rep	lo significant impacts an	nental impacts will be of a highly e predicted. Further details can	localized, be found in
ाम बार्ट इ				
<u> </u>				
	ed restoration plan (please use a separa	Service Committee Committe		- 1.000
ope	project site has been subject to reguing rations to mimimize environmental effe pectors.	ar inspection by INAC s cts and has complied wit	nce it began in 2007. Avalon in permit conditions and direction	has conducted its provided by INAC
prog und disn usin cons	Thor Lake Project anticipates further or gressive reclamation activities will begin erground access decline will be sea mantled and eliminated. All surface equipal regulatory agency guidelines. Resistent with the site's condition before ey Land Use Regulations.	n prior to completion of the led and all equipment was sipment will be removed. Clamation activities will	e Project and in full when the provil be removed. Surface infrage Building sites will be re-contounced designed to promote site.	ogram ends. The astructure will be red and reseeded restoration, that is
Furt	her details can be found in section 6.0	of the Project Description	n Report.	
8. Other ri	ights, licences or permits related to this	permit application (miner	al rights, timber permits, water l	licences, etc.)
Avalon Ver Section 1.5	ntures holds the following mining lease 5, page 6 of the Project Description Re	s in the project area: 31 port.	78, 3179, 3265, 3266 and 3267	7. Also see
Roads:	Is this to be a pioneered road?		ı laid out or ground truthed?	
See section	n 2.7.6.5 and 2.8.5 of the Project Desc	ription Report.	·	
9. Proposed Description	d disposal methods. As per current app n Report sections 2.7.4 and 2.8.3.	roved procedures in LUF	P# MV2007C0039 and discusse	ed in Project
a) Gai	rbage:	c) Brush &	trees:	
b) Sew	wage (Sanitary & Grey Water):	d) Overbu	rden (Organic soils, waste mate	rial, etc.):
	nent (includes drills, pumps, etc.) (Pleas		A 4	
The size ar quotations	nd scoping of specific equipment is unland contractor requirements.	nown at this time due to	the finalization of equipment e	stimations,
				

11. Fuels)	Number of containers	Capacity of container	s	Location	
Diesel TLP	x	8	1.5 M litres		Engineered & Lined enclosure outlined in Project Description Report Section 2.7.6.3	
Diesel HydroMet	×	1	20,000 litres		Engineered & Lined enclosure outline in Project Description Report Section 2.8.5.3	
Gasoline TLP	х		Non anticipated at this Avalon operating all di			
Gasoline HydroMet	x	2 	Non anticipated at this	on anticipated at this time due to close coximity to Fort Resolution & Hay		
Aviation fuel	х		Non anticipated at this Avalon not owning or	Ion anticipated at this time due to Lyalon not owning or operating aircraft		
Propane TLP	x	10	80,000 litre		Required for underground ventilation heating only, which is estimated at 1.5 M litres/year. Two filling periods/year	
12. Containment fuel s	pill con	tingency plans	. (Please attach separate	contingency plan i	f necessary).	
A spills contingency p	lan alre	ady exists wit	h the Mackenzie Valley	Land and Water I	Board under permit #MV2007C0039.	
Incoming fuel shipmen connections will be qu no-spill nozzle in designate. Period of operation	nts via b ick coni gnated a (includ	erge will trans nect couplings area. es time to cove ated at 22 yea	sfer fuel to intermediants. Vehicle fuel transfer er all phases of project vers according to section	tanks which will the will be by quick co	underground day use tank. hen be hauled by tanker to site. All onnect couplings where applicable or cluding restoration) scription Report however, on-going	
15. Period of permit (u prefer 20 year permit.	p to five	years, with m	aximum of two years of	extension). Minim	um 5 year permit required would	
16. Location of activitie	s by ma	p co-ordinates	s (attach maps and sketo	thes) - NAD83 - S	ee Project Description Report	
Minimum latitude (degrees, minutes, seconds) 62°05'38" N				Maximum latitude (degrees, minutes, seconds) 62°06'44" N		
Minimum longitude (degrees, minutes, seconds) 118°34'17" W Maximum longitude (degrees, minutes, seconds) 118°37'06" W					ide (degrees, minutes, seconds)	
Map Sheet no85 I/2	The pro	perty is center	red at latitude of 62° 0	6'30"N and longitu	ude of 112° 45'30" W	
17. Applicant				0		
David Swisher		Signatur	· Did	il	Date April 23 rd , 2010	
18. Fees	Гуре А -	\$150.00 **	Туре В -	\$150.00 ** (**A	pplication Fees are Non-Refundable**)	
Land use fee: 138 x \$50 hectares @ \$50.00/hectare \$\$6,900.00 Assignment fee \$50.00 \$\$50.00						
Total application and land use fees \$\$6,950.00						